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that. Special instruction was given that none of the big houses shornd be searched. He told them not to search   any   big  houses. . . .

(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member should resume his seat.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Let me give a categorical answer; This is complete untruth.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: This is complete truth...

(hiterruptions).

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Without any hesitation I can say that no such instruction was issued. There is not an iota of truth in this.

(Interruptioyis).
SHRI    YOGENDRA    SHARMA:   ..
MR. CHAIRMAN: This shall not go on record. ... (Interruptions). The Question Hour is over. We shall now take up the Short Notice Question. Mr. Sisodia,

12 NOON
SHORT NOTICE  QUESTIONS  AND

ANSWERS

Boards    of Directors of    Cooperative
Societies in   Madhya Pradesh

5. SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: t
SHRI S   W. DHABE: SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN

SINGH: SHRI SWAMI
DINESH

CHANDRA;
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND

CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is the policy of the Central Government to promote the democratic functioning of the cooperative movement at all levels in the country;

tThe question was actually asked on the door of the House by Shri Sawaisingh
Sisodia.

(b) whether the Central Govern ment are aware that recently the management of all the cooperative societies (at the Apex, District and primary levels) in Madhya Pradesh have been taken over from elected representatives and duly constituted Boards of Directors and handed over to nominated administrators;

(c) if so, what is the reaction of the Central Government thereto;

(d) whether Government are aware of the dissatisfaction prevailing amongst the cooperators as a result of the action of the Madhya Pradesh Government; and

(e) if so, whether the Central Government propose to take any action to redress their grievances and to restore the democratic character of the cooperative societies in that State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE .
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, CIVIL
SUPPLIES AND COOPERATION (SHRI
KRISHNA'KUMAR GOYAL): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As per information received, the Government of Madhya Pradesh promulgated an Ordinance on 24th November, 1977 to bring about uniformity in the terms of Committees of management of such class of societies as the State Government may by general order direct. Accordingly, the term of committees of 442 federal and central societies and marketing societies and also about 7000 resource societies has been terminated. Administrators have been appointed for a maximum period of one year within which the elected board of management of these societies will be brought into  existence.

(c) to (e) This is a matter solely within the competence of State Government.   Some
complaints expressing
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dissatisfaction over the action taken by the State Government have been received by the Central Government and the State
Government has, therefore, been advised to reconsider the matter.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA; I am very thankful to the hon. Minister that he has given his consent for admitting this important question, which is the concern of the whole co-operative movement of the country. It is a matter of great satisfaction that the hon.
Minister of Commerce and Civil Supplies and Co-operation, Mr. Dharia, and his colleague in this Ministry, not only believe in domocracy and cooperative ideology, but they are for a strict implementation of these principles. After the formation of the Janata Government at the Centre, it has been declared as a matter of policy in unequivocal terms to de-ofticialise and de-politicalise and permit the democratic functioning of the co-operative movement at all levels in the country. This view has been confirmed by the hon. Prime Minister also.
But, Sir, the M. P. Government, on the contrary and against the declaration of the Centre has brutally murdered the whole cooperative movement and has not only taken over charge of 500 co-operative institutions at the district and block levels but they have nominated officers to manage the affairs of these cooperative organisations. They have nominated 6000 persons who are otherwise disqualified and who have got no concern whatsoever with the...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary?

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Not only this. They are also going to take over seven thousand more co-operative institutions of that State and they are in the process of nominating 70,000 persons, political persons, of a particular ideology to demolish and damage the whole co-operative movement of that State.    Sir, not only this...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are going to narrate the whole thing. Are you going to put your supplementary or not?

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Give me two minutes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: How can I allow all this? You must put your supplementary. You are not allowed to deliver lectures.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: This is not a lecture.

MR. CHAIRMAN:    What is it?

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: This is the background of the Short Notice Question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may ask whether he is going to take any action.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: I would like to know from the hon. Minister; What action is the Central Government intending to take in this matter? When this is the condition of the co-operative movement and your reply is that you have advised the State Government to re-consider the whole situation, the State Government is adamant. They have taken this action intentionally to see that those political persons who are of a particular ideology are nominated to these institutions. There is a great concern and anxiety over the situation.
What action is the Central Government going to take in this matter? I will give a suggestion to the hon. Minister that the Central Government has got full control over the State cooperative movement because the Reserve Bank and other national level organisations like the N.C.D.C. and other organisations are giving aid and financial loans to the State Governments to finance the co-operative movements in the States. (Time bell rings).
Therefore, the Central Government has got complete control and they should take definite and immediate action to see that these sorts of things do not go on further.    Not only that,
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this will happen all over the country in all the States if this kind of thing is not stopped and appropriate action is not taken.


MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary.
It should not be like the first one. Otherwise, I will not allow you.


SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, I would like to make it very clear, as my colleague has already stated, that the action of the Madhya Pradesh Government is unfortunate. I, as a Minister in charge of Cooperation and the Central Government also cannot approve of this action. Sir, it is not a party issue. I would like to make it very clear that this is a question concerning the cooperative movement. But this House should not forget that we are having a federal-cwm-unitary structure. Co-operation is a subject handled by the State Government. What we can do is to persuade the State Government and to have a discussion with them. To say that we should take some other action is not proper. So far as the Reserve Bank of India is concerned, it shall have to be judicious with all the State Governments. When this thing lies Within the competence of the State Government, to say that the Reserve Bank of India should not sanction money, will not be proper. This House will bear with me that in such a delicate matter, it is better that we adopt a procedure of persuasion and not of suppression. Tiiat is not possible. Therefore, my endeavour will be, as we have done at the conference of the Ministers of Co-operation—
and we are trying—to evolve a national policy and national guidelines as to how we want to carry forward this movement in this country.
Sir, there are various areas like co-operation movement such as education, rural development, village panchayats, etc. where, keeping aside the party politics, we
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shall have to involve the whole of the country and the millions of our masses if we at all want to achieve the objectives that we set for such movements. And in this sense, I would like to appeal to the House not to make it a party issue but treat it as a national movement and look at it from that view, and let us try to persuade in this context.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether any guidelines will be issued for not issuing such ordinances in future? Sir, it has been stated that government wants a rule of law and a democratic functioning. But in spite of it these ordinances have been issued. The Minister there made a statement that the ordinance will not be continued for long and the elections will take place. Then he nominated a large number of persons. Sir, according to the 'Economic Times' of today, Janata Party MLAs Shri Bacchan Naik and Shri Nagin Kochar and Shri Sher Singh stated at a press conference that the list included a deceased person like the late Amar Chand Vaid and also known criminals. These are the statements made by the Janata Party MLAs. Therefore, Sir, will he issue guidelines that such an ordinance should not be issued and elected bodies should not be quashed like this so that such things do not happen in future?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, I have not got any information so far as the other allegations are concerned. Regarding the ordinance, Sir, it is the policy that whatever could be enacted through the legislatures or through the Parliament, as far as possible, we should not have such sort of ordinances. That is the policy of the Central Government.

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister what those co-operative societies are at the State level which were superseded and what is the exact number of the nominated members?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, & the extent, the information is available, it is very much there in the statement that is placed on the Table of the House.
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(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not know why you are interfering when he is putting the supplementaries. If he does the same thing, will you like it? Please sit down. Hon.
Members, I am now addressing the Members in general and not addressing him or you particularly. When any individual Member is putting a supplementary, if others create noise how can I hear and how can I expect silence?
If you are interested in hearing the reply from the Minister, you must know how to keep quiet.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, I have already clarified that this is a State issue, but then let us not forget that many times it so happens that while conducting the affairs of cooperative societies there are malpractices, there is embezzlement, and to that extent there is no other alternative for the State Government but to take action. In that "connection, I must make it very clear that if there is embezzlement, if there are malpractices, the State Government should necessarily take action and should necessarily prosecute also. The only question is whether it should be done in a whole-hog manner as it has happened, unfortunately, in Madhya Pradesh and, to that extent, I say, that it should not have happened". Now, the hon. Member has suggested the constitution of a committee.
There is no need for such a committee. The Co-operation Ministers met here. They have unanimously adopted a national policy resolution where all of them have expressed their concern and stated that they would not like to have any party politics so far as the cooperative movement is concerned. I think it is a fair decision and it is necessary for all of us to give all possible co-operation.

SHRI N. G. RANGA: Sir, we all appreciate the spirit in which my hon. friend is approaching this question. But, then, he is also aware of the fact

that on the 18th, 19th and 20th of last month, the people connected with the co-operative movement all over India met in Trivandrum and passed a resolution and requested the Government of India as well as the State Governments to ensure the democratic management of these co-operative societies and they also asked the Government of India to have necessary power to see that these cooperative societies are run in a democratic manner through elections and only in specific cases power may be used by the State Governments to supersede the elected bodies or appoint any special officers.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, I am very much one with the hon. Member in what he says. We look at the cooperative movement as one of the effective instruments in stabilising the whole democratic structure of the country and naturally we would very much like to have the democratic processes continue so far as the co-operative movement is concerned and in that connection it should be our endeavour to persuade the State Governments to have a dialogue with these societies.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have spent 20 minutes on one question.


MR. CHAIRMAN:    You may reply in

Hindi please.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA:     Sir, we cannot
forget that we have to tackle
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the whole question through persuasion and through discussion and not through such measures which may perhaps further deteriorate the whole situation and disintegrate the country.

SHRI      NAGESHWAR      PRASAD
SHAHI:    Sir, on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order now.   This is Question Hour.

SHRI      NAGESHWAR      PRASAD
SHAHI:  I am     addressing it to  you.


SHRI     JAHARLAL     BANERJEE: Sir, I

want to say...   (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may
resume then.


(Interruptions) ....I know from my personal
knowledge that many such Co-operation Ministers have indulged in embezzlement and have aided in embezzlement. Will the Minister institute an inquiry into this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You need not reply.
The Question is over. (Interruptions) You hear me. Are you not hearing me? The point is that I said "Question is over", whether it was right or wrong, and after that we do not allow any supplementary. Therefore, the next item will be. Papers to be Laid on the Table.

6. [Transferred to the 22nd December,
1977].

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Direction to the public sector undertakings on negotiations with the employees regarding service conditions t*728. SHRI       SANAT KUMAR

RAHA: SHRI JAGAN
NATH

BHARDWAJ: SHRI S. W.
D'HABE: SHRI   INDRADEEP
SINHA:

SHRI S. KUMARAN: Will   the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have recently directed the managements of all public sector undertakings not to negotiate with their employees on their service condi tions; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI H. M.
PATEL): (a) and (b) No, Sir. Having regard to the serious distortions that have crept into the structure of emoluments of employees in public and private sector, Government have set up a Study Group on Wages, Incomes &
Prices. Government have decided that till a policy on incomes and wages is formulated on the basis of recommendations of the Study Group, no wage agreement should be finalised by any public sector enterprise without getting the specific approval of Government.

Tourist permits for Andaman and Nicobar Islands

*729. SHRIMATI AZIZA IMAM: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tourists have to suffer considerable inconvenience in getting permission to visit certain areas in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands; and

@Previously Starred Question 668 transferred from the 16th December, 1977.

